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 29   CH. AFTAB AHMED (NUH)    

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the district-wise number of pensions (Old Age, Handicapped, widow and other) 

discontinued in the year 2022 and 2023 due to Parivar Pehchan Patra in state; and 

b) whether the Government  has conducted  any new survey or the said pension has 

been discontinued only on the basis of  Parivar Pehchan Patra togetherwith the 

details thereof? 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

SH. MANOHAR LAL     CHIEF MINISTER  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Sir, the reply is as under:-  

SN Question Answer 

a) the district-wise number of 

pensions (Old age, 

Handicapped, widow and 

other) discontinued in the 

year 2022 and 2023 due to 

Parivar Pehchan Patra in 

state; and  

During 2022 and 2023 (upto 18.02.2023), 

1,04,655 pensions were discontinued on the basis 

of information provided by beneficiaries 

themselves in their PPP database. Out of these 

discontinued pensions, 67,614 pensions have 

been restored after re-verification by CRID, 

Haryana. The  list of district-wise number of 

pensions (Old Age, Handicapped, widow and 

other) discontinued in the year 2022 and 2023 

due to Parivar Pehchan Patra in state is available 

on Annexure-I. The status is as on 18.02.2023. 

b) whether the Government  has 

conducted  any new survey or 

the said pension has been 

discontinued only on the 

basis of  Parivar Pehchan 

Patra togetherwith the details 

thereof? 

It is submitted that re-verification of eligible 

families, whose Pensions have been discontinued, 

is being carried out by CRID, Haryana. As 

mentioned in reply (a) above, 67,614 pensions 

have been restored after re-verification.  If any 

discontinued Pension beneficiary is found eligible 

after re-verification by CRID, Haryana, the same 

will be restored.  

 

.  



        
Annexure-I 

          Details of Withheld Pensions during 2022 and 20233 (As on 18/02/2023) 

          

District 
2021-22 2022-23 Total 

Withhel

d 

Restore

d 

Balanc

e 

Withhel

d 

Restore

d 

Balanc

e 

Withhel

d 

Restore

d 

Balanc

e 

Ambala 2239 1304 935 343 75 268 2582 1379 1203 

Bhiwani 2070 1140 930 833 133 700 2903 1273 1630 

Charkhi 

Dadri 1216 611 605 328 81 247 1544 692 852 

Faridabad 2054 1466 588 592 133 459 2646 1599 1047 

Fatehabad 3143 1739 1404 420 130 290 3563 1869 1694 

Gurugram 1279 808 471 752 131 621 2031 939 1092 

Hisar 3724 2505 1219 1924 256 1668 5648 2761 2887 

Jhajjar 2070 1165 905 944 134 810 3014 1299 1715 

Jind 3278 1982 1296 1911 236 1675 5189 2218 2971 

Kaithal 2649 1778 871 1370 365 1005 4019 2143 1876 

Karnal 3768 2440 1328 550 192 358 4318 2632 1686 

Kurukshetra 3046 1796 1250 1456 296 1160 4502 2092 2410 

Mahindergar

h 2029 1094 935 451 81 370 2480 1175 1305 

Mewat 956 712 244 302 65 237 1258 777 481 

Palwal 1378 950 428 423 133 290 1801 1083 718 

Panchkula 661 478 183 172 52 120 833 530 303 

Panipat 1772 1208 564 587 119 468 2359 1327 1032 

Rewari 1760 985 775 529 162 367 2289 1147 1142 

Rohtak 2666 1575 1091 1540 220 1320 4206 1795 2411 

Sirsa 3525 2128 1397 685 174 511 4210 2302 1908 

Sonipat 3128 1808 1320 2144 427 1717 5272 2235 3037 

Yamunanaga

r 2453 1606 847 35535 32741 2794 37988 34347 3641 

Total 50864 31278 19586 53791 36336 17455 104655 67614 37041 

 

 

District wise Balance withheld pensions (Old Age, Handicapped, Widow and Other) as on 18/02/2023 

          District Old Age Handicapped Widow Other Total 

Ambala 902 38 192 71 1203 

Bhiwani 1293 41 243 53 1630 

Charkhi Dadri 715 20 86 31 852 

Faridabad 714 19 218 96 1047 

Fatehabad 1342 54 241 57 1694 

Gurugram 897 29 155 11 1092 

Hisar 2115 104 561 107 2887 

Jhajjar 1385 52 196 82 1715 

Jind 2191 94 608 78 2971 

Kaithal 1455 60 305 56 1876 

Karnal 1269 43 284 90 1686 

Kurukshetra 1916 87 333 74 2410 

Mahindergarh 1139 21 97 48 1305 

Mewat 291 10 176 4 481 

Palwal 563 16 109 30 718 

Panchkula 218 11 47 27 303 

Panipat 759 34 190 49 1032 

Rewari 987 20 85 50 1142 

Rohtak 1781 81 455 94 2411 

Sirsa 1525 55 280 48 1908 

Sonipat 2384 86 455 112 3037 

Yamunanagar 2884 112 546 99 3641 

Total 28725 1087 5862 1367 37041 

 



 

ik= ifjokjksa dk losZ{k.k 

 

29:  pkS0 vkQrkc vgen ¼uwag½%& 

 

D;k eq[;ea=h d`i;k crk,axs fd%&  

 

d½ jkT; esa ifjokj igpku i= ds dkj.k o’kZ 2022 rFkk 2023 esa can dh xbZ isa”ku ¼cq<+kik] 

viax] fo/kok rFkk vU;½ dh ftykokj la[;k fdruh gS; rFkk 

 
[k½ D;k ljdkj us dksbZ u;k losZ{k.k djok;k gS vFkok ifjokj igpku i= ds vk/kkj ij 

dsoy mDr isa”ku can dh xbZ gS rFkk mldk C;kSjk D;k gS\  
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Jh euksgj yky                  eq[;ea=h  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

egksn;] mRrj fuEu izdkj ls gS% & 

 

dz0la0 iz”u mRrj 

d½ jkT; esa ifjokj igpku i= 

ds dkj.k o’kZ 2022 rFkk 2023 

esa can dh xbZ isa”ku ¼cq<+kik] 

viax] fo/kok rFkk vU;½ dh 

ftykokj la[;k fdruh gS; 
rFkk 

ykHkkFkhZ;ksa }kjk Lo;a ifjokj igpku i= MkVkcsl 

esa miyC/k djokbZ xbZ tkudkjh ds vk/kkj ij o’kZ 

2022 vkSj 2023 ¼fnukad 18-02-2023 rd½ esa 

1]04]655 isa”ku jksdh xbZ FkhA  bu jksdh xbZ isa'ku 

esa ls 67]614 isa'ku ukxfjd lalk/ku lwpuk foHkkx 

¼dzhM½] gfj;k.kk }kjk iqu% lR;kiu mijkUr  cgky 

dj nh xbZ gSA jksdh xbZ isa”ku ¼o`)koLFkk] fnO;kax] 

fo/kok o vU;½ dh ftysokj  lwph vuqyXud&k  

ij layXu gSA fLFkfr fnuakd 18-02-2023 dh gSA 

[k½ D;k ljdkj us dksbZ u;k 

losZ{k.k djok;k gS vFkok 

ifjokj igpku i= ds vk/kkj 

ij dsoy mDr isa”ku can dh 

xbZ gS rFkk mldk C;kSjk D;k 

gS\ 

ftu ik= ifjokjksa dh isa'ku can dj nh xbZ Fkh] 

mudk iqu% lR;kiu ukxfjd lalk/ku lwpuk 

foHkkx] gfj;k.kk }kjk fd;k tk jgk gSA tSlk fd 

Åij mrj ¼d½ esa mYys[k fd;k x;k gS] iqu% 

lR;kiu mijkUr 67]614 isa'ku dks cgky dj fn;k 

x;k gSA ;fn dksbZ jksdh gqbZ isa'ku ukxfjd 

lalk/ku lwpuk foHkkx ¼dzhM½] gfj;k.kk }kjk iqu% 

lR;kiu mijkUr ;ksX; ikbZ tkrh gS rks mls iqu% 

cgky dj fn;k tk,xkA 

 

  



 

       

vuqyXud&k 

 2022&2023 ds nksjku ¼fnuakd 18-02-2023 rd½ jksdh xbZ ftykokj isa”ku  

ftyk 2021-22 2022-23 dqy 

jksdh xbZ cgky “ks’k jksdh xbZ cgky “ks’k jksdh xbZ cgky “ks’k 

vEckyk 2239 1304 935 343 75 268 2582 1379 1203 

fHkokuh 2070 1140 930 833 133 700 2903 1273 1630 

pj[kh nknjh 1216 611 605 328 81 247 1544 692 852 

Qjhnkckn 2054 1466 588 592 133 459 2646 1599 1047 

Qrsgkckn 3143 1739 1404 420 130 290 3563 1869 1694 

xq:xzke 1279 808 471 752 131 621 2031 939 1092 

fglkj 3724 2505 1219 1924 256 1668 5648 2761 2887 

>Ttj 2070 1165 905 944 134 810 3014 1299 1715 

thUn 3278 1982 1296 1911 236 1675 5189 2218 2971 

dSFky 2649 1778 871 1370 365 1005 4019 2143 1876 

djuky 3768 2440 1328 550 192 358 4318 2632 1686 

dq:{ks= 3046 1796 1250 1456 296 1160 4502 2092 2410 

egsUnzx<+ 2029 1094 935 451 81 370 2480 1175 1305 

esokr 956 712 244 302 65 237 1258 777 481 

iyoy 1378 950 428 423 133 290 1801 1083 718 

iapdqyk 661 478 183 172 52 120 833 530 303 

ikuhir 1772 1208 564 587 119 468 2359 1327 1032 

jsokM+h 1760 985 775 529 162 367 2289 1147 1142 

jksgrd 2666 1575 1091 1540 220 1320 4206 1795 2411 

fljlk 3525 2128 1397 685 174 511 4210 2302 1908 

lksuhir 3128 1808 1320 2144 427 1717 5272 2235 3037 

;equkuxj 2453 1606 847 35535 32741 2794 37988 34347 3641 

dqy 50864 31278 19586 53791 36336 17455 104655 67614 37041 

          
fnuakd 18-02-2023 rd jksdh xbZ ftykokj cdk;k isa”ku ¼o`)koLFkk] fnO;kax] fo/kok rFkk vU;½ 

          

ftyk o`)koLFkk fnO;kax fo/kok vU; dqy 

vEckyk 902 38 192 71 1203 
fHkokuh 1293 41 243 53 1630 

pj[kh nknjh 715 20 86 31 852 
Qjhnkckn 714 19 218 96 1047 
Qrsgkckn 1342 54 241 57 1694 
xq:xzke 897 29 155 11 1092 
fglkj 2115 104 561 107 2887 
>Ttj 1385 52 196 82 1715 
thUn 2191 94 608 78 2971 
dSFky 1455 60 305 56 1876 
djuky 1269 43 284 90 1686 
dq:{ks= 1916 87 333 74 2410 
egsUnzx<+ 1139 21 97 48 1305 
esokr 291 10 176 4 481 
iyoy 563 16 109 30 718 
iapdqyk 218 11 47 27 303 
ikuhir 759 34 190 49 1032 
jsokM+h 987 20 85 50 1142 
jksgrd 1781 81 455 94 2411 
fljlk 1525 55 280 48 1908 
lksuhir 2384 86 455 112 3037 
;equkuxj 2884 112 546 99 3641 

dqy 28725 1087 5862 1367 37041 

 


